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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC07-02765 
CASE NAME: JUANITA WILSON  VS.  WILLIAM TAISLER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO MODIFY & SET ASIDE ASSIGNMENT OF ORDER 
FILED BY SKANSKA-SHIMMICK-HERZOG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 8/16/17, 9AM, D9. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC07-02765 
CASE NAME: JUANITA WILSON  VS.  WILLIAM TAISLER 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE CONTEMPT 
SET BY JUANITA WILSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 8/16/17, 9AM, D9. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02715 
CASE NAME: CAVANAGH  VS.  SWALLOW 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS-COMPLAINT of CAVANAGH 
FILED BY ERIC SWALLOW 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Eric Swallow’s Demurrer to Karen Cavanagh’s Cross-Complaint is sustained, with leave 
to amend.  Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before August 2, 2017.  
Counsel are directed to review and comply with CCP § 430.41 regarding any future demurrers.  
The basis for this ruling is as follows. 

 
First Cause of Action, Breach of Operating Agreement: 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action on the basis that Cavanagh lacks standing to state 

a claim is sustained.  Cavanagh has not stated any opposition to this demurrer.   
 
The demurrer to this cause of action on the basis that it fails to state a cause of action 

because it is barred by the statute of limitation is also sustained.  On the face of the pleadings 
(the cross-complaint and the paragraphs of plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint (25-58) that the 
cross-complaint incorporates), it appears this cause of action accrued no later than December 
30, 2010, when the foreclosure occurred.  Therefore, a lawsuit had to be filed on or before 
December 30, 2014, absent the application of some tolling or delayed accrual doctrine, such as 
delayed discovery.  A party relying on delayed discovery must “specifically plead facts to show: 
(1) the time and manner of discovery and (2) the inability to have made earlier discovery despite 
reasonable diligence.”  (See Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 808.)   

 
Cavanagh fails to include the allegations required by Fox.  At best, she only incorporates 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  9 
HEARING DATE:   07/19/17 

 
 

- 2 - 

the allegations of paragraph 53 of the Bradley Cavanagh’s First Amended Complaint.  The 
allegations of that paragraph only discuss when he discovered the wrongdoing.  Further, that 
was in 2011 or 2012.  If those discovery dates also apply to Karen Cavanagh, she had to file 
this lawsuit no later than 2016.  She did not file it until 2017.  
 
 Second Cause of Action, Constructive Trust:  
 
 The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained.  Cavanagh has not opposed Swallow’s 
argument that constructive trust is a remedy, not a cause of action.  (See Stansfield v. Starkey 
(1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 59, 76.) 
 
 Fourth Cause of Action, Partition: 
 
 The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained.  Cavanagh has not refuted Swallow’s 
argument that Cavanagh holds no direct interest in the Property, notwithstanding her allegation 
that she does.  (See Cross-Complaint, ¶ 12.)  The Operating Agreement attached to the cross-
complaint makes clear that the LLC, Dublin 580, was formed to own the Property.  (Operating 
Agreement, ¶ 1.4.1).  The court accepts the statements in the Operating Agreement attached to 
the cross-complaint over contradictory ones in the cross-complaint.  (See Dodd v. Citizens Bank 
of Costa Mesa (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1624, 1626-1627.)  To maintain an action for partition, the 
plaintiff must be a co-owner of the property.  (See CCP § 872.210.) 
 

Fifth Cause of Action, Accounting: 
 
The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled.  Swallow has failed to persuade the 

court that a claim for an accounting is barred by the statute of limitations as a matter of law on 
the face of the pleadings, given that a reasonable reading of the cross-complaint is that Dublin 
580 remains in existence or that its affairs have not been finally wound up.  (Cross-Complaint, 
¶ 7; First Amended Complaint, ¶ 57; Operating Agreement, section 9.2; see Lee v. Hanley 
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1232 (“A demurrer based on a statute of limitations will not lie where the 
action may be, but is not necessarily, barred.”) 
 

Sixth Cause of Action, Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress: 
 
The demurrer is sustained.  The statute of limitations for this claim is even shorter than 

the one for breach of a written agreement.  (See CCP § 335.1.)  Again, the cross-complaint 
does not allege facts necessary to rely on delayed discovery or delayed accrual. 
 

Seventh Cause of Action, Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress: 
 
The demurrer is sustained.  See the ruling on the Sixth Cause of Action. 

 
Eighth Cause of Action, Conversion: 
 
The demurrer is sustained.  See the ruling on the Sixth Cause of Action. 

 
Ninth Cause of Action, Declaratory Relief: 
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The demurrer based on the statute of limitations is sustained for the reasons stated 

above.  The statute of limitations on a claim for declaratory relief is the same as the one 
“applicable to an ordinary legal or equitable action based on the same claim.  (Mangini v. 
Aerojet-General Corp. (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1125, 1155.) 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00487 
CASE NAME: CHALONER  VS.  OAKMONT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY SCI CALIFORNIA FUNERAL SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants SCI California Funeral Services, Inc. dba Oakmont Memorial Park and 
Stonemor California, Inc.,’s motion for summary adjudication of the Niven action (Case No. 
C16-01930), consolidated with Case No. C15-00487, Peggy Chaloner v. Oakmont Memorial 
Park & Mortuary is denied in part and granted in part.   
   
 As to the contract causes of action set out in the first and second causes of action, 
the motion for summary adjudication is denied.  Oakmont makes two arguments on summary 
adjudication.  First, the Nivens do not have standing.  Oakmont argues that they still have 
Lot H3 in Section 10 of the Hillside Garden area.  Hence, they still have exactly the same right 
to be interred in the Section and Lot they purchased in 1999.  Their complaint concerns the plot 
of Roberta Niven’s mother and another family member, who is not a party to this action.  
“Standing is a threshold element required to state a cause of action.”  CCP Section 367 requires 
that “every action must be prosecuted in the name of the real party in interest, except as 
otherwise provided by statute.  A party who is not the real party in interest lacks standing to sue 
because the claim belongs to someone else.  A real party in interest ordinarily is defined as the 
person possessing the right sued upon by reason of the substantive law.”  See In re Estate of 
Bowles (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 684, 690.  According to Oakmont, only Roberta Niven or the 
other family member have standing.   
  
 This is incorrect.  The Nivens purchased two lots in the Hillside Garden area.  One for 
themselves, a double depth plot in Section 10, Lot H3. They also purchased a second lot for 
Roberta Niven’s mother and another family member, at Section 10, Lot H2.  (Facts 5, 7, 8, 10 – 
Undisputed; Plaintiffs’ Facts 5, 6, 8))  The purchases of these two lots were so that the family 
could be buried next to each other.  The Nivens also purchased Lot H3 in Section 10 because 
the Chaloners purchased Lot H4 in Section 10 of the Hillside Garden area.  (Plaintiffs’ Fact 9) 
The idea being that the couples could be laid to rest together, next to family members -- Richard 
and Robert as brothers -- and Roberta Niven and her mother.  (Plaintiffs’ Fact 2)  The Nivens 
clearly have been injured by the interment of another person in the Lot they purchased for loved 
ones, which now cannot be used by their loved ones and is also now separated from the Lot the 
Nivens purchased for themselves.  (Facts 21, 22 – Disputed)  Such injury creates a real party 
in interest.   
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 Second, Oakmont also moves for summary adjudication of the contract claims on the 
ground that they are barred by the statute of limitations.  The statute of limitations on a breach of 
contract claim is four years.  See CCP Section 337.  The statute of limitations begins to run 
when all the elements are met and damage is apparent.  See Niles v. Louis H. Rapport & Sons 
(1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 644, 651.  Oakmont argues that the breach alleged by Plaintiff occurred 
on November 29, 1999 when Stephen Scorby (a stranger to either family) was interred in 
Roberta Niven’s mother’s burial plot since his plot was marked with a large memorial with his 
name engraved on it.  (Fact 12 – Disputed; Fact 12A – Undisputed) 
 
 Oakmont also contends that the Nivens knew by the end of March 2013 that the plots 
were no longer contiguous because Peggy Chaloner reported that someone else was interred 
next to her husband, Richard.  Peggy Chaloner and the Nivens met with Oakmont to discuss 
this “problem” on March 27, 2013.  (Fact 21 – Disputed)  The Nivens’ did not file their action until 
October 3, 2016.  (Fact 24 – Undisputed) 
 
 It is highly disputed by the Nivens that they learned the “problem” with the plots not being 
next to each other in March 2013.  Indeed, Robert Niven’s testimony is that, in March 2013, 
Oakmont’s representatives reassured them that the burial plots were in the same location and 
nothing had changed.  (Plaintiffs’ Fact 28)  As for Scorby, the Nivens submit evidence that they 
did not learn that he was interred in one of their burial plots until discovery in the Peggy 
Chaloner’s case, in 2015. (Plaintiff’s Fact 37) There is no evidence submitted that the Nivens 
ever visited their burial plots again after their initial purchase.  So, the court cannot use the 
November 1999 date of Scorby’s interment as the accrual date for the statute of limitations.  
If the court uses the March 27, 2013 date, the contract causes of action are timely, as four years 
from March 27, 2013 is March 27, 2017.  The Nivens Complaint was filed October 3, 2016. 
 
 As to the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, eighth, tenth, eleventh, and twelfth 
causes of action, summary adjudication is denied.  Oakmont makes the same statute of 
limitations argument to all of the above causes of action.   
 
 1. Intentional Misrepresentation (Third Cause of Action):  3 years. See CCP Section 
338(d) 
 
 2. Negligent Misrepresentation (Fourth Cause of Action):  3 years.  See CCP 
Section 338(d)  
 
 3. Fraud by Concealment (Fifth Cause of Action):  3 years. 
See CCP Section 338(d) 
 
 4. Negligence (Sixth Cause of Action):  2 years.  See CCP Section 339(1)  
 
 5. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress (Seventh Cause of Action)  2 years.  
See CCP Section 339(1) 
 
 6. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress (Eighth Cause of Action)  2 years.  See 
CCP Section 339(1) 
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 7. Quiet Title  (Tenth Cause of Action)  2 or 3 years.  The underlying theory of relief 
determines which statute of limitations applies.  The underlying theory is negligent or fraudulent 
interment of Scorby in the plot purchased by the Nivens for Roberta Niven’s mother and another 
family member.   
 
 8. Trespass  (Eleventh Cause of Action)  3 years.  See CCP Section 338(b)  
 
 9. Private Nuisance  (Twelfth Cause of Action)  3 years.  See CCP Section 338(b) 
 
 The evidence reveals the following:  The Chaloners and the Nivens bought burial plots at 
Oakmont in 1999 with the express intention of having those plots be next to each other.  The 
Nivens also purchased a third plot for Roberta Niven’s mother and another family member, 
which would be next to theirs.  The contiguousness of the plots was important to the Nivens and 
the Chaloners.  The evidence shows that Robert Niven learned in March 2013 that another 
person was buried next to his brother, Richard Chaloner.  There is a dispute as to practically all 
the other facts about what occurred in March 2013:  did Oakmont acknowledge that the plots 
had gotten split up (or had been interred by other people) and offer the Nivens and Peggy 
Chaloner different contiguous plots?  Or, did Oakmont assure the Nivens’ that nothing had 
changed and their burial plots were still contiguous with Richard Chaloner’s and available for 
their ultimate use upon death and Roberta Niven’s mother and another family member’s ultimate 
use upon death?  (Facts 21, 22 – Disputed) 
 
 The moving party, of course, bears the initial burden of production to make a prima facie 
showing that there are no triable issues of material fact.  See Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. 
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.  “There is no obligation on the opposing party . . . to establish 
anything by affidavit unless and until the moving party has by affidavit stated facts establishing 
every element . . . necessary to sustain a judgment in his favor.”  See Consumer Cause, Inc. v.  
SmileCare (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 454, 468.   
 
 Here, Oakmont is moving for summary adjudication of the above causes of action on a 
complete defense, statute of limitations.  See CCP Section 437c(p)(2)  To show a “complete 
defense,” Defendant must present admissible evidence upon which it bears the burden of proof 
at trial.  See Anderson v. Metalclad Insulation Corp. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1304, 1318.   
 
 With respect to the statute of limitations bar, Oakmont has not met its initial burden.  
There are too many missing facts for Oakmont to show a complete defense in the statute of 
limitations.  There is no evidence of a map from 1999, when the Nivens and Chaloners 
purchased their burial plots.  The court does not know if the Chaloners visited the plot they 
purchased and knew where it was.   Robert Nivens testified at deposition that he visited the 
Hillside Garden area on the first day of his visit and that the sites were marked.  See 
Defendant’s Exhibits, Exhibit D (Niven Depo. 53-6-54:7.)  However, this is also disputed, as 
other witnesses have testified that the area was in “predevelopment” and not marked yet.  
(Facts 6, 9 – Disputed; Plaintiffs’ Fact 4)  However, what is clear is that there is no evidence that 
the Nivens ever returned to their burial plots until March 27, 2013, when they learned from 
Peggy Chaloner that something might be “awry” with the burial plots.  This is a significant 
missing fact because Oakmont argues the Nivens knew that Scorby was interred in Section 10, 
H2, Roberta Niven’s mother’s burial plot, because a headstone with Scorby’s name on it was 
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placed there.  Without evidence that the Nivens returned to their burial plots to inspect them, 
it would be impossible for the Nivens to know that Scorby was in one of Niven’s plots.   
 
 Additionally, in 2002/2003, after the addition of 4 plots to the row on which H2, H3 and 
H4 existed, there is no map.  And, there is no map provided to the Chaloners, Nivens or 
Scorbys, which shows what used to be the row and how it has been changed and renumbered.  
The Nivens take the position that four plots were simply added to the row and no renumbering 
took place.  Nevertheless, there is no way of knowing what the Nivens knew or should have 
known about their plots from any of the moving party’s facts. 
 
 There are several maps attached as Exhibits to various witnesses’ deposition testimony.  
These maps are not only difficult to read but are highly confusing and contradictory.  The 
evidence produced by Plaintiffs shows that Richard Chaloner was buried in Section 10, Lot A4.  
Peggy Chaloner states that someone was interred next to Richard, but that is not shown on any 
diagram and map that the Nivens and Peggy Chaloner received in March 2013.  Also, Plaintiffs 
allegedly learn in discovery that Scorby is buried in Section 10, Lot H2.  Yet, that lot remains 
open, according to the map and diagram the Nivens and Peggy Chaloner received on March 27, 
2013.  Further, Oakmont argues at length about standing for the Nivens since they still have 
their burial plot, in Section 10, Lot H3.  Scorby is allegedly buried in Lot H2, which was 
purchased for Roberta’s Nivens’ mother and another person.  In any event, the diagram and 
map provided in 2013 to Plaintiffs shows that someone is already interred in Section 10, H3.  
And, the diagram and map also show that there was no need to exhume the body of Richard 
Chaloner, if he was, in fact, buried in Section 10, A4.  Lots A3 and A2 were open and available 
and contiguous with each other.  In short, Oakmont has not met its burden of showing the 
defense of the statute of limitations since it is impossible to know the relevant facts about the 
cemetery and what Plaintiffs knew and when, in order to make any determination about this 
complete bar.   
 
 As to the ninth cause of action for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17200 and the 
thirteenth cause of action for financial elder abuse, summary adjudication is denied.  With 
respect to both causes of action, Oakmont argues that the Nivens have not been injured since 
they have the same plot, H3 in Section 10 and do not have standing to sue concerning Lot H2.  
This argument is discussed at length above.   
 
 Summary adjudication of the fourteenth cause of action for conversion is granted.  
Plaintiffs predicate this cause of action on the allegation that Oakmont unlawfully interred a 
“third person” (Scorby) in the Niven plot without Plaintiff’s consent.  (Cmplt, paragraph 125) 
 
 Oakmont argues that conversion does not apply to real property.  Conversion is an act of 
ownership or exercise of dominion over the personal property of another in defiance of his 
rights.  See Vuich v. Smith (1934) 140 Cal.App. 453, 455.  Plaintiffs do not oppose summary 
adjudication of the fourteenth cause of action.   

 
 Also, Oakmont has met its initial burden of showing that this claim is based on an 
interest in real property rights, that is, the right to be interred in a particular piece of real 
property.  Hence, it is entitled to summary adjudication of the conversion cause of action.   
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 The court rules on the evidentiary objections as follows: 
   
 Plaintiff’s evidentiary objections is ruled on as follows: 
 
Declaration of Candace Shirley 
 
 Shirley Decl., Exhibit D (Robert Niven Depo. 100:3-16):  Overruled 
 
 
 Defendant’s evidentiary objections are ruled on as follows: 
 
Declaration of Robert Niven 
 
 The objections to this declaration are overruled. The objections are not evidentiary 
objections, and Cal. Rule of Court Rule 3.1350(g) appears to refer to documents bound in an 
index of exhibits, not to exhibits attached to a declaration.   
 
Declaration of Frank Haswell 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 6(a)(i-iv):  Sustained – secondary evidence rule 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 6(c)(i-iv):  Sustained – secondary evidence rule 
  
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 6(d)(i-viii):  Sustained – secondary evidence rule 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 7:  Sustained – foundation 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 8, lines 11-12 -- Overruled 
 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 8, lines 12-13 -- Overruled 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 10:  Sustained – vague/ambiguous 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 11, lines 18-19:  Sustained --  secondary evidence rule 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 11, line 21 on page 5 to line 2, page 6:  Sustained – secondary 
 
evidence rule 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 12a:  Overruled 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 12(b), lines 5-6:  Sustained -- vague and ambiguous 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 12(c), lines 11-12:  Sustained – vague and ambiguous 
 
 Haswell Decl., paragraph 12(c), lines 13-15:  Sustained – speculation 
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Declaration of Carole Bosch 
 
 Overruled.  The objections are not evidentiary in nature. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00972 
CASE NAME: VAUGHNS  VS.  MILETTE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 
FILED BY THOMAS VAUGHNS, CHARLOTTE VAUGHNS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  No legal basis stated on which the Court could/should grant the Motion. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01511 
CASE NAME: PERRY  VS.  STOLTZ 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  

Defendant First American Title Company’s Demurrer to the Third Amended Complaint is 

sustained without leave to amend as to all causes of action.  

Plaintiff’s Theories Against First American 

In the Third Amended Complaint (“TAC”) Plaintiff alleges that he found a buyer for his 

property and decided to use First American to handle the title and escrow. (TAC ¶4, 8, 31.)  

First American identified a lis pendens and judgment lien recorded on the property. (TAC ¶31.) 

Plaintiff’s realtor told First American that these were old judgments and they were from Plaintiff’s 

ex-wife who is deceased. (TAC ¶32.) Plaintiff’s realtor requested that First American give clear 

title, but First American contacted the ex-wife’s attorney, Stotlz, and he demanded payment on 

the judgment. (TAC ¶32-34.) Plaintiff told Stoltz that the judgment was expired and sent several 

documents explaining the legal issues as Plaintiff understood them. (TAC ¶34-37.) First 

American, however, refused to clear title without a Full Satisfaction of Judgment and Withdrawal 

of the lis pendens. (TAC ¶38, 42, 83.) Eventually, Plaintiff instructed First American to provide 

$53,111.73 from the sale of his property to Stoltz and in return, Stoltz issued a release of the lis 

pendens and satisfaction of judgment. (TAC ¶50-54, 68, 91 and Exs. G & H.) The property was 

then sold and Stoltz received the $53,111.73. (TAC ¶ 50-51, Ex. H.)  
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Plaintiff alleges that First American should not have insisted that it could not close 

escrow unless the lis pendens and judgment lien were removed from the property. (TAC ¶42, 

53, 88.) Plaintiff’s theory is that First American knew the judgment was void and therefore, the 

lis pendens and judgment lien were invalid. (TAC ¶53.) Plaintiff also alleges that First American 

could have offered title insurance with an exception for the lis pendens and judgment lien. 

(TAC ¶40, 88.)  

New in the TAC are the escrow instructions related to the sale of Plaintiff’s property. 

(TAC Ex. J page 16.) The escrow instructions state that “Buyer approves the contemplated 

policy form and acknowledges that the Policy of Title Insurance shall be subject to all exceptions 

shown in the Preliminary Report except:…[¶] 4. The following Items which are specifically 

disapproved by Buyer: #9, #10 & #11.” (TAC Ex. J page 16.) According to the preliminary report, 

item 9 is the lis pendens (or notice of pendency of action) and item 10 is the judgment. 

(TAC Ex. J pages 23-24.) 

First, as an escrow agent, First American was obligated to carry out the escrow 

instructions that were provided by the buyer and seller of the property. “An escrow holder, as a 

dual agent of the parties to the escrow, owes duties to the parties to the escrow. However, those 

duties are limited. The primary duty owed by an escrow holder is to strictly and faithfully perform 

the instructions given to it by the parties to the escrow. (2 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real 

Estate (2d ed. 1989) Escrows, § 5:22, pp. 442-449.)” (Vournas v. Fidelity Nat. Tit. Ins. Co (1999) 

73 Cal.App.4th 668, 674.)  

Plaintiff has attached the escrow instructions. However, the escrow instructions 

show that the Buyer did not want to close escrow unless the lis pendens and judgment lien 

were not removed from title. First American, as an escrow holder, was obligated to follow 

the terms of the escrow and the alleged facts do not show that First American deviated from the 

escrow instructions.  

Plaintiff has argued that First American should have followed the law instead of the 

escrow instruction. Plaintiff argues that there was no administrator of Plaintiff’s ex-wife’s estate 

and therefore no one could give authority to release the lis pendens and judgment lien. Plaintiff 

argues that First American violated the law by accepting the satisfaction of judgment and 

release from Stoltz. Assuming that First American should not have accepted the release of lis 

pendens and judgment lien from Stoltz, Plaintiff has failed to show how he was harmed their 

acceptance. The escrow instructions show that First American could not have closed escrow 

without removing the lis pendens and judgment lien from title. Thus, if Stoltz did not have 

authority to sign the satisfaction and release and no one else had that authority the lis pendens 

and judgment lien would not have been cleared from title and First American would not have 

closed escrow. Thus, Plaintiff has not shown how he was harmed by First American accepting 

the satisfaction and release from Stoltz.  

Second, as a title insurer, First American had the option of providing title insurance for 

the property. Plaintiff argues that First American was obligated to provide some sort of title 
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insurance of this property even with the title issues. Plaintiff has not cited any legal authority that 

supports this argument. Therefore, this theory of liability against First American fails.  

Plaintiff also alleges that Stoltz did not have authority to agree to release these items. 

(TAC ¶41.) Plaintiff claims that he was injured by this because if Stoltz did not have authority 

to release the lien then Plaintiff would not have paid Stoltz. (TAC ¶41, 59, 72.) This theory 

appears to be based on Seeley v. Seymour (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 844. Seeley held that a title 

insurance company can be liable for slander of title for recording a false document. (Id. at p. 

858.) Plaintiff argues that Seeley is applicable here because First American recorded the 

documents that released the lien and lis pendens knowing that Stoltz did not have authority 

to sign those documents.   

Seeley is distinguishable. There the seller sued the title company for recording a lease 

that was not signed by the seller. This caused a delay in the seller’s ability to sell the property. 

The Court found that the title insurance company could be liable for its conduct. (Seeley, supra, 

190 Cal.App.3d at 863.) Here, Plaintiff is claiming that he was damaged because First American 

recorded documents that removed the lien and lis pendens from Plaintiff’s property. However, 

the recording of these documents was done so that Plaintiff could sell his property, which is a 

different situation than the one in Seeley.  

With these findings in mind, the Court turns to Plaintiff’s causes of action.  

Conversion (cause of action 1): Conversion requires allegations showing (1) a plaintiff’s 

ownership or right to possession of the property and (2) a defendant’s wrongful act or 

disposition of the property rights. (Shopoff & Cavallo LLP v. Hyon (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1489, 

1507.) As explained above, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing that First American’s 

refusal to close escrow without a release of the lis pendens and judgment lien was a wrongful 

act since First American was following the escrow instructions. Although Plaintiff has used the 

word “wrongful” in his complaint, using the word “wrongful” without facts to show that conduct 

was in fact wrongful is insufficient to state a claim.   

Therefore, Plaintiff has not alleged a wrongful act and demurrer to this cause of action 

is sustained.  

Fraud (cause of action 2): Fraud requires, among other elements, a false statement of 

fact and justifiable reliance on the false statement. (Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc. 

(1997) 15 Cal.4th 951,974.) Here, Plaintiff argues that First American’s statement that it could 

not close escrow without a release of the lis pendens and judgment lien was a false statement. 

The escrow instructions show that the buyer did not want to purchase the property unless the lis 

pendens and judgment lien were removed from title. Thus, First American’s statement that 

escrow could not close unless these items were removed was not false.  

In addition, assuming the statements by First American were false statements, the facts 

alleged do not show that Plaintiff justifiably relied on First American’s statements. In fact, the 
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opposite appears true. Plaintiff claimed that lis pendens and judgment lien were improper 

because they were based on a judgment that was not collectable. (See TAC ¶32, 34, 37.) Thus, 

Plaintiff was aware that he thought the judgment was invalid and thus could not have justifiably 

relied on a statement to the contrary from First American.  

Plaintiff also points to First American’s statement that they would accept a full 

satisfaction of judgment and withdrawal of the lis pendens from Stoltz because he was the 

attorney that filed the documents. (TAC ¶83 and Ex. F at p. 2.) These facts do not show that 

First American’s statement was false. In fact, First American did eventually accept the full 

satisfaction of judgment and withdrawal of the lis pendens from Stoltz, which allowed escrow to 

close. Plaintiff argues that Stoltz did not have the authority to sign these documents. However, 

there was no justifiable reliance by Plaintiff. The emails exchanged prior to closing show that 

Plaintiff was claiming that Stoltz did not have the authority over Plaintiff’s ex-wife’s estate and 

that Plaintiff was informed that Stoltz said he did not have the authority to waive the claims. 

(TAC Ex. F.)  

Plaintiff has not alleged a claim for fraud and therefore the demurrer to this cause of 

action is sustained.  

Elder Abuse (cause of action 3): Financial elder abuse requires, among other 

allegations, that a “defendant took, obtained or retained the plaintiff’s property for a wrongful use 

or with the intent to defraud”. (Welf. & Inst. Code section 15610.30.) Plaintiff alleges that First 

American represented that the sale of Plaintiff’s property could not be completed without 

payment to Stoltz. (TAC ¶102.) This allegation is based on First American’s statement that “We 

require a Full Satisfaction of Judgment and a Withdrawal of Lis Pendens before we can close 

escrow… If Mr. Perry choses to challenge this authority [of Stoltz] and refuses to authorize 

payment of the demand, we cannot close”. (TAC ¶83 and ex. F.) Plaintiff also alleges that First 

American assisted in the diversion of funds by insisting that Plaintiff pay Stoltz or the property 

would not be sold. (TAC ¶106.) Plaintiff also alleges that First American knew that the lis 

pendens and judgment lien had expired. (TAC ¶103.) First American’s knowledge is insufficient 

to show that First American’s statement was incorrect because the escrow instructions are 

necessary to show what the terms of the escrow were. As explained above, the escrow 

instructions required the lis pendens and judgment lien to be removed from title before 

escrow closed. First American’s statements were in line with the escrow instructions and thus 

were not wrongful.  

Plaintiff also points to allegations that during his recent foreclosure action, JP Morgan 

Chase obtained title insurance with the exact same exceptions to the preliminary title report. 

(TAC ¶43.) Plaintiff does not explain how this fact relates to the escrow in this case where the 

buyer indicated that it wanted the lis pendens and judgment lien removed from title.   

Therefore, Plaintiff has not stated a claim for elder abuse and the demurrer to this cause 

of action is sustained.  
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Negligence (cause of action 4): An escrow holder’s duty is generally limited to strictly 

and faithfully performing the escrow instructions provided by the parties (ie. the buyer and 

seller). (Vournas v. Fidelity Nat. Title Ins. Co. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 668, 674.) The alleged facts 

show that First American followed the escrow instructions and therefore cannot be liable for not 

following the instructions accurately. Plaintiff also argues that First American ignored Plaintiff’s 

instruction (or non-instruction) not to pay Stoltz, however, the complaint also alleges that Plaintiff 

ultimately give First American permission to pay Stoltz. (TAC ¶50-54, 91 and Ex.H.)  

Plaintiff has not alleged a claim for negligence against First American and the demurrer 

to this cause of action is sustained. 

Violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200 (cause of action 6): A party 

violates Business and Professions Code section 17200 when it engages in a practice that is 

unfair, fraudulent and/or unlawful. (Cel-Tech Communications & Cel-Communications, Inc. v. 

Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 180.) A claim under 17200 also 

requires it by brought by “a person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or 

property as a result of the unfair competition.” (Bus. & Prof. Code §17204.)  

Plaintiff alleges that the actionable conduct here was that “Defendants…enforced an 

expired judgment and lien, and intentionally recorded fraudulent documents to hide the fact they 

could not preform what they claimed to do, ‘clear’ the title.” (TAC ¶127.) It appears that this 

claim is based upon Plaintiff’s allegation that First American knew that Stoltz did not have 

authority to agree to withdraw the judgment lien. (TAC ¶41.) Assuming that Stoltz did not have 

authority to agree to withdraw the judgment lien, Plaintiff has not alleged that First American 

acted in violation of §17200. Plaintiff has not shown that First American’s statement that the 

judgment lien and lis pendens needed to be removed in order for escrow to close was false. In 

fact, the escrow instructions make clear that these items needed to be removed from title before 

escrow could close.  

Plaintiff also argues that First American acted wrongfully by recording the release of the 

lien when Stoltz signed this release without authority to do so. Plaintiff argues that this resulted 

in a cloud on title, however, Plaintiff has not shown how he was harmed by this since Plaintiff 

no longer owns that property.  

Therefore, Plaintiff has not allege a claim under section 17200 and the demurrer to this 

cause of action is sustained. 

Declaratory Relief (cause of action 7): The relief requested for this cause of action is that 

this Court rule that “the Divorce Judgment, Lis Pendens, and Abstracts are void and 

unenforceable, and that the Satisfaction of Judgment and Release of Lis Pendens recorded by 

Defendants as facially correct but legally void and subject to removal under Cal. Civ. Code 

§1203.” (TAC ¶133.) There is no justiciable controversy between Plaintiff and First American. 

As to the first issue regarding whether the judgment and lis pendens are void, it is, perhaps, 

a dispute issue between Plaintiff and Stoltz, but it is not a dispute between Plaintiff and First 
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American. As to the second issue regarding whether the release and satisfaction were properly 

filed that is not an issue for the Plaintiff to raise. Plaintiff no longer owns the property and 

therefore whether or not the release and satisfaction were properly recorded or create some 

cloud on title is not a valid dispute between Plaintiff and First American.  

Thus, there is no justiciable controversy between Plaintiff and First American and 

therefore no claim for declaratory relief. The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained.  

Leave to Amend 

Plaintiff has been given several changes to amend his complaint and has not offered any 

new facts that would state a valid cause of action. Therefore leave to amend is denied.  

Sanctions 

Plaintiff’s request for sanctions is denied. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01511 
CASE NAME: PERRY  VS.  STOLTZ 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by Court Call if Line 6 is not argued. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00015 
CASE NAME: HUMPHREY  VS.  KUHLMANN AND CHEY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY DREKA HUMPHREY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00657 
CASE NAME: PROPERTY CALIFORNIA  VS.  LEAMY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY PROPERTY CALIFORNIA SCJLW ONE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The hearing is continued by the Court to September 6, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., 
in Department 9.  The Case Management Conference currently set for August 25 is continued 
by the Court to the same date and time.  The Court cannot provide an earlier continued hearing 
date, because of scheduling conflicts. 
 
 The parties shall file amended and supplemental papers, as follows.  The parties 
shall not file any additional papers, other than those expressly authorized below, without leave 
of court. 
 
 A. Defendants. 
 
 On or before August 2, 2017, defendants shall file and serve amended opposition 
papers.  Defendants shall amend their opposition declarations solely to include sequentially 
numbered paragraphs, with no substantive changes.  The Court has seldom been compelled to 
work with un-numbered declarations in law and motion papers filed by attorneys, and while such 
scriptio continua may be charming in medieval manuscripts, the Court finds it highly 
inconvenient in the case at bar. 
 
 Plaintiff needs not re-file its evidentiary objections, because the addition of paragraph 
numbers should not affect page and line references, and in any event, the language objected to 
is properly and helpfully quoted in the objections.  The Court notes that plaintiff’s opening and 
reply papers are exemplary in their organizational clarity and adherence to law and motion rules. 
 
 Defendants shall also file and serve an amended opposition separate statement.  
This amended statement shall comply with the California Rules of Court by correcting the 
following defects. 
 
 First, the evidentiary citations in defendants’ current statement improperly and 
unhelpfully reference entire declarations — or even the entirety of all four opposition 
declarations.  (See, e.g., Sep. State., filed on 7-5-17, response to Fact No. 13 [blanket 
reference to “Declaration of Robin Leamy”] and Fact No. 19 [blanket reference to all four 
opposition declarations].)  This defect is found both in defendants’ response to plaintiff’s 
opening statement and in plaintiff’s own “additional material facts.”  (See, Cal. Rules of Court, 
rule 3.1350, subds. (f) and (h).) 
 
 Second, defendants repeatedly indulge in improper legal argument rather than 
unequivocally admitting what apparently are undisputed facts.  (See, response to Fact Nos. 
19-20, 23, 26-27, 31, 35, 39, 42, 45, 51, 52, 58, 62, 66, 73, 78, and 80-81.)  The opposition 
memorandum, and not the opposition separate statement, is the proper place for legal 
argument.  (See,  Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1350, subd. (f)(2) [“the response must 
unequivocally state whether that fact is ‘disputed’ or ‘undisputed’”].) 
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 B. Both Sides. 
 
 On or before August 16, 2017, both sides shall file and serve supplemental papers 
addressing the following issues. 
 
 First, the Court seeks clarification from defendants concerning rescission of the parties’ 
settlement agreement.  Did defendants timely serve a notice of rescission?  Also, are 
defendants conceding that, upon a court determination of rescission, plaintiff would then be free 
to seek the full amount of attorney fees billed to defendants, and not just the reduced amount 
specified in the settlement agreement? 
 
 Second, the Court seeks briefing on the question of whether defendants are estopped 
from seeking rescission.  Defendants’ position in their own opposition papers is that defendants 
falsely assured plaintiff’s predecessor that defendants were represented by counsel during the 
negotiation process; defendants even went so far as to provide a redlined draft of the parties’ 
settlement agreement accompanied by the false assertion that the redlined changes were 
recommended by their counsel.  It would appear that defendants lulled plaintiff’s predecessor 
into a false sense of security about the circumstances of defendants’ consent to the settlement 
agreement, failed to make a single payment under the terms of the settlement agreement, 
and now belatedly seek rescission of the settlement agreement — on the ground that they 
were not represented by counsel.  The Court’s preliminary assessment is that this does not 
appear equitable. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00107 
CASE NAME: BOLANOS  VS.  BARRERA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR CHANGE VENUE TO SAN JOAQUIN SUPERIOR COURT 
FILED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA  [CalTrans] 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00107 
CASE NAME: BOLANOS  VS.  BARRERA 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped -- moot in view of grant of Motion for Change of Venue. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00271 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.  VS.  BRAVO BUILDING CO., INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY GREGORY DI LORETO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
          Defendant Gregory Di Loreto’s Motion to Service of Summons is continued to August 10, 
9AM, D. 9 for evidentiary hearing to determine compliance with the service statutes. 
 
Procedural Issue 
 Procedurally, Plaintiff has opposed the motion arguing the motion is fatally defective 
because the hearing date for the motion to quash is set 17 days later than the statutory deadline 
set forth in CCP § 418.10.  Plaintiff’s argument is not well-taken. Plaintiff cites no cases holding 
specifically that the failure to set the hearing on a motion to quash within 30 days of its notice 
precludes the court from considering such a motion.   
 
 Here, as customary with the Clerk’s Office, the motion was placed on a date suitable to 
the court’s calendar. Although CCP § 418.10 states the notice of motion must set a hearing date 
within 30 days after the notice is filed, the court is not deprived of jurisdiction to consider the 
motion.  “‘Nothing in [section] 418.10 suggests the court must overlook the lack of personal 
jurisdiction or proper service because of a defendant's failure to schedule a hearing date within 
30 days. [Citation.]”  (Olinick v. BMG Entertainment (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1286, 1296.)  
  
 The purpose of Code of Civil Procedure section 418.10 is to permit a defendant to 
specially appear to challenge the court's personal jurisdiction without making a general 
appearance and to preserve his right to defend on the merits by not allowing a default to be 
entered against him while the jurisdictional issue is being determined.  (In re Marriage of 
Merideth (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 356, 363.) Once the motion to quash is denied for failure to 
notice the hearing within 30 days, a defendant would be deemed thereafter to have generally 
appeared upon entry of the order denying the motion. (CCP § 418.10, subd. (e)(1)). The 
Legislature cannot have intended this result.  The statute's intent would not be served by 
enforcing a strict time limit between the motion notice and the hearing. 
   
 Furthermore, “It is also well established that courts have fundamental inherent equity, 
supervisory, and administrative powers, as well as inherent power to control litigation before 
them. [Citation.] In addition to their inherent equitable power derived from the historic power of 
equity courts, all courts have inherent supervisory or administrative powers which enable them 
to carry out their duties, and which exist apart from any statutory authority.” (Rutherford v. 
Owens-Illinois, Inc. (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953, 967.”  Thus, pursuant to its inherent powers, the 
court may set the hearing date beyond the 30 days based on its availability.  
 
 Finally, Plaintiff is not be prejudiced by having the motion heard 17 days later.  Plaintiff 
had ample time to oppose the motion and an opportunity to be heard.  Thus, there is no 
prejudice.    
  
Merits 
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   “In the absence of a voluntary submission to the authority of the court, compliance with 
the statutes governing service of process is essential to establish that court's personal 
jurisdiction over a defendant. (§ 410.50.)”  (Dill v. Berquist Construction Co. (1994) 24 
Cal.App.4th 1426, 1439.)   “[I]t is long-settled that methods of service are to be strictly construed 
and that a court does not acquire jurisdiction where personal service is relied upon but has not 
in fact taken place. [Citations.]”(Kappel v. Bartlett (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1457, 1466-1467.)  
 
 “When a defendant challenges that jurisdiction by bringing a motion to quash, the burden 
is on the plaintiff to prove the existence of jurisdiction by proving, inter alia, the facts requisite to 
an effective service.” (Dill v. Berquist Construction Co. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1426, 1439-1440.)  
This burden must be met by producing competent evidence: affidavits and authenticated 
documentary evidence. “An unverified complaint may not be considered as an affidavit 
supplying necessary facts.”  (Ziller Electronics Lab Gmbh v. Superior Court (1988) 206 
Cal.App.3d 1222, 1232-1233.)    
 
  Here, the Proof of Service filed by Plaintiff on June 8, 2017 states the summons, 
complaint, and other document were personally served on Defendant Gregory Di Loreto on May 
3, 2017.  “The filing of a proof of service creates a rebuttable presumption that the service was 
proper. However, the presumption arises only if the proof of service complies with the applicable 
statutory requirements.”  (Floveyor Internat., Ltd. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 789, 
795.)  The process server, Clarence Randolph, attaches his declaration to the Proof of Service, 
stating the manner of personal service of Defendant Di Loreto.  According to his declaration, 
service complied with statutory requirements for personal service, under CCP § 415.10 
“Evidence Code section 647 provides that a registered process server's declaration of service 
establishes a presumption that the facts stated in the declaration are true.”  (Rodriguez v. Cho 
(2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 742, 750.) 
 
 Defendant, on the other hand, has submitted two declarations contradicting Mr. 
Randolph’s account.  Both Mr. & Mrs. Di Loreto, filed declarations under penalty of perjury 
stating Defendant Di Loreto was not home at the time the service purportedly occurred.  Mrs. Di 
Loreto declares she found the paperwork on the front porch, without seeing or speaking to a 
process server.  The Process Server claims to have left the papers on the floor of the garage 
with Mr. Di Loreto after speaking with him.  The parties present two sharply conflicting factual 
accounts.   
 
 There is conflict in the declarations and the court must resolve the conflict in deciding 
this motion.   While the court does not abuse its discretion in resolving evidentiary conflicts 
without live testimony, oral testimony may be ordered at the court’s discretion.  (Reifler v. 
Superior Court (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 479, 483 [case involved court’s discretion to decline 
hearing oral testimony].)  “It's pretty difficult to weigh credibility without seeing the witnesses.” 
(Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394, 414.)   In this instance, 
the court agrees with Rosenthal, “The better course would be for the trial court to hear oral 
testimony and allow the parties the opportunity for cross-examination.”   
   
 
Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice 
 Plaintiff Wells Fargo Bank requests the court to take judicial notice of the following: 
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1. Ex Parte Application for Extension of Time to Serve filed on April 7, 2017 
2.  Proof of Service of Summons filed on June 8, 2017. 
 
The court takes judicial notice of the existence of these documents.  It may not take judicial 
notice of the truth of matters asserted therein. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00717 
CASE NAME: YOSHINO  VS.  WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of YOSHINO 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar.  Notice of Settlement filed 7/10/17. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-01914 
CASE NAME: MIDLAND  VS.  VANALLEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE & VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY MIDLAND FUNDING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0741 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF 105 WOODVALLEY COURT 
HEARING ON PETITION RE: UNRESOLVED CLAIMS TO & DEPOSIT OF SURPLUS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

16.  TIME: 11:00   CASE#: MSN17-0341 
CASE NAME: TANG  VS.  MORAGA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: IN CHAMBERS CONFERENCE 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 8/3/17, 1:30 PM, D9. 
 

ADD-ON 
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17.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC16-00677 
CASE NAME: EMILE VS. HAGER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES 
FILED BY TROY HAGER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  The information sought is not privileged and shall be produced to 
Defendant no later than 5PM on Thursday, 7/20/17.  Sanctions are reserved. 
 

 

 


